

NO. A11-2220

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Big Lake Lumber, Inc.,

Respondent,

vs.

Security Property Investments, Inc. et al.,

Defendants,

21st Century Bank,

Appellant,

Wright Lumber & Millwork, Inc., Pearson Plumbing Corp.,

J. DesMarais Construction, Inc.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT BIG LAKE LUMBER, INC.'S BRIEF

HELLMUTH & JOHNSON, PLLC
Karl E. Robinson (#274045)
8050 West 78th Street
Edina, MN 55439
(952) 941-4005
Attorney for Respondent Big Lake Lumber, Inc.

RINKE-NOONAN
Gerald W. Von Korff (#113232)
P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497
(320) 251-6700
*Attorneys for Respondent
J. DesMarais Construction, Inc.*

Bridget A. Brine (#022778X)
2009 London Road, Suite 100
Duluth, MN 55812
(218) 724-3370
Bankruptcy Trustee for Pearson Plumbing Corp.

COLEMAN, HULL & VAN VLIET, PLLP
Steven R. Little (#0304244)
Stephen F. Buterin (#0248642)
8500 Normandale Lake Boulevard
Suite 2110
Minneapolis, MN 55437
(952) 841-0001

Attorneys for Appellant

SZARKE LAW OFFICE
Steven B. Szarke (#108145)
Szarke Building, P.O. Box 485
11 First Street N.E.
Buffalo, MN 55313
(763) 682-4621

Attorneys for Wright Lumber & Millwork, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Table of Authorities ii

2. Statement of the Issues 1

3. Statement of Case..... 2

4. Statement of the Facts 8

5. Summary of the Argument..... 12

6. Argument..... 13

 I. Standard of Review 13

 II. The District Court Correctly Ruled that Big Lake Lumber’s Mechanic’s
 Lien Has Priority Over the Bank’s Mortgage 15

 A. The District Court’s Factual Finding that the 2005 Excavation
 Work was an Actual and Visible Improvement to the Property
 Is Not Clearly Erroneous..... 15

 B. The District Court’s Factual Finding that the 2005 Excavation
 Work and Related Work Performed Before the Bank’s Mortgage
 Were Part of One Continuous Improvement Is Not Clearly Erroneous 21

7. Conclusion 25

8. Certification of Brief Length..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barrett v. Hampe</i> , 237 Minn. 80, 82, 53 N.W.2d 803 (1952).....	21, 22
<i>Brettschneider v. Wellman</i> , 230 Minn. 225, 41 N.W.2d 55, 260(1950).....	20
<i>Carlson-Grefe Construction, Inc. v. Rosemount Condominium Group Partnership</i> , 474 N.W.2d 405 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	17
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96, 101 (Minn. 1999).....	13
<i>In Re Zachman Homes, Inc.</i> , 47 B.R. 496 (D. Minn. 1984)	19
<i>Jadwin v. Kasal</i> , 318 N.W.2d 844 (Minn. 1982)	19
<i>Kahle v. McClary</i> , 255 Minn. 239, 241, 96 N.W.2d 243, 245 (1959).....	21, 22
<i>Kloster-Madsen, Inc. v. Tafi's Inc.</i> , 303 Minn. 59, 226 N.W.2d 603 (1975).....	17, 18
<i>National Lumber Company v. Farmer & Son, Inc.</i> 251 Minn. 100, 87 N.W.2d 32 (1957).....	1, 20
<i>Northwest Wholesale Lumber, Inc. v. Citadel Co.</i> , 457 N.W.2d 244 (Minn. App. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>Poured Concrete Foundation, Inc. v. Andron, Inc.</i> , 529 N.W.2d 506 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	22
<i>R.B. Thompson, Jr. Lumber Co. vs. Windsor</i> , 383 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. App. 1986).....	18
<i>Rochester's Suburban Lumber Co. v. Slocumb</i> , 282 Minn. 124, 163 N.W.2d 303 (1968)	21
<i>Rogers v. Moore</i> , 603 N.W.2d 650 (Minn. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Suburban Exteriors, Inc. v. Emerald Homes, Inc.</i> , 508 N.W.2d 811 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	17
<i>Superior Construction Services, Inc. v. Belton</i> , 749 N.W.2d 388 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008).....	17

Wholesale Lumber, Inc. v. Citadel Co., 457 N.W.2d 244
(Minn. Ct. App. 1990)..... 14

Witcher Construction Co. v. Estes II Ltd. Partnership, 465 N.W.2d 404
(Minn. Ct. App. 1991)..... 1, 13, 14, 21, 22

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 514.01 15, 18

Minn. Stat. § 514.05 1, 16, 17, 20

Minn. Stat. § 52.01 13
